508539878 05/09/2024 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI219560

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEN	ANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA					
		Name		Execution Date		
Estate of Ronald M. F	Popeil			05/04/2024		
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA					
Company Name:	Ronald Amend	M. Popeil 1997 Trust Agreemer ed	t, Dated (October 30, 1997, as		
Street Address:	1672 W	AYNECREST DR				
City:	BEVEF	RLY HILLS				
State/Country:	CALIFO	ORNIA				
Postal Code:	90210					
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1					
Property Typ	be	Number				
Patent Number:		10412981				
CORRESPONDENCI	F ΠΔΤΔ					
Fax Number:		3124643111				
		o the e-mail address first; if tha I; if that is unsuccessful, it wil				
Phone:		3124643100				
Email:		chpatent@loeb.com				
Correspondent Nam		Jonathan B. Thielbar				
Address Line 1:		321 N. CLARK STREET				
		Suite 2300 CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654				
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER:	238435-10003				
NAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	Leslie Pellot				
SIGNATURE:		Leslie Pellot				
DATE SIGNED:		05/09/2024				
	•	ment Agreement#page1.tif ment Agreement#page2.tif				

source=2024-05-04 Patent Assignment Agreement#page5.tif	
source=2024-05-04 Patent Assignment Agreement#page6.tif	
source=2024-05-04 Patent Assignment Agreement#page7.tif	
source=2024-05-04 Patent Assignment Agreement#page8.tif	
source=2024-05-04 Patent Assignment Agreement#page9.tif	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment") by ESTATE OF RONALD M. POPEIL, ("Assignor"), and the RONALD M. POPEIL 1997 TRUST AGREEMENT, DATED OCTOBER 30, 1997, as amended, ("Assignee"), is effective as of (the "Effective Date"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings ascribed to them as defined below.

WHEREAS, Ronald M. Popeil, with an address at 1672 Waynecrest Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90210, owned all right, title and interest in and to the patent and/or patent application identified in **Exhibit A** attached hereto, including the invention described therein and the patent issued thereon (collectively, the "Patent"), the renewal therefor and all claims for past or future infringement thereof.

WHEREAS, Ronald M. Popeil, Deceased ("**Decedent**") died on July 28, 2021, leaving several assets, including the subject Patent, outside of his revocable living trust.

WHEREAS, on September 17, 2021, a Petition for Probate of Decedent's Will was filed in the Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles (the "**Court**"). On November 18, 2021, the Court appointed Robin Popeil (Decedent's surviving spouse) and Britten Marin to serve as Coexecutors/Personal Representatives of Decedent's probate estate (the "**Estate**" or "Assignor").

WHEREAS, on February 23, 2023, the Coexecutors filed a Petition with the Court for approval to close the Estate and to transfer the Estate's assets to the trustee of the Ronald M. Popeil 1997 Trust Agreement, dated October 30, 1997, as amended.

WHEREAS, on May 16, 2023, the Court granted the Coexecutors' Petition to transfer the Estate's assets to the Ronald M. Popeil 1997 Trust Agreement, dated October 30, 1997, as amended, with an address at 1672 Waynecrest Drive, Beverly Hills, California 90210 ("Assignee").

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, convey and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, free and clear of any and all liens, restrictions, claims and encumbrances, Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part thereof, together with all rights of registration, maintenance, and protection thereof in any form, all rights to income, royalties, damages and payments now due or hereafter due or payable in respect thereto, and all rights of recovery and of legal action for past or future infringements and of interference proceedings and reexaminations involving such Patent.

This Assignment is deemed to be executed and delivered within the State of California, and it is the intention of the parties that it shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of the State of California without regard to its conflicts of law principles.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 067365 FRAME: 0284

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of the date set forth below.

Assignor:

ESTATE OF RONALD M. POPEIL

7 * + 1 - 7 - 7

By:____ **ROBIN POPEIL, COEXECUTOR**

May 4, 2024 Dated:_____

Britten Marin

By:_

BRITTEN MARIN, COEXECUTOR

Dated: ______

Assignee hereby accepts assignment of the Transferred Patent and all other rights assigned under this Patent Assignment.

Assignee:

RONALD M. POPEIL 1997 TRUST AGREEMENT DATED OCTOBER 30, 1997, AS AMENDED

.

ROBIN POPEIL, TRUSTEE

EXHIBIT A

Transferred Patent

Country	Application No.	Publication No.	Filing Date	Title
US	15/443,186	US 10412981B2	9/17/2019	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEEP FRYING POULTRY WHILE AVOIDING SKIN DAMAGE

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the Estate of Ronald M. Popeil (deceased) was authorized and directed to be distributed to Robin Popeil, Trustee of the Ronald M. Popeil 1997 Trust Agreement dated October 30, 1997, as amended and as set forth in the June 13, 2023 Court Order of the Superior Court of the State of California for the County of Los Angeles; Case No. 21STPB09108, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, owner of the entire right, title and interest in the inventions entitled: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DEEP FRYING POULTRY WHILE AVOIDING SKIN DAMAGE; issued on September 17, 2019, as U.S. Patent No. 10,412,981 B2; and

WHEREAS, Ron's Enterprises, LLC, incorporated in the State of California, with a principal place of business at 1672 Waynecrest Dr., Beverly Hills, California, 90210 hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring all entire right, title and interest in, to and under said inventions and the United States Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said inventions and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor on said applications or any non-provisional, continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR also assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to said inventions in all foreign countries, and all applications for Letters Patent which may evolve therefrom, including the right to claim International Convention priority.

ASSIGNOR also assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have occurred prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including but not limited to , the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said inventions.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said applications, said inventions and said Letters Patent as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR, and ASSIGNOR will testify as the same in any proceeding or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for or obtain, maintain and enforce said applications, said invention and said Letters Patent which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is effective as of January 23, 2024.

Robin Popeil, Co-executor to the Estate of Ronald M. Popeil

Britten Marin

signature

Britten Marin, Co-executor to the Estate of Ronald M. Popeil

signature

Robin Popeil,

Trustee of the Ronald M. Popeil 1997 Trust Agreement

signature

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: 1AA79A182C6D48768E53DF0F3E0921CA Subject: Please Sign the Attached Funding Document with DocuSign Client-Matter Number: 238435-10001 Source Envelope: Document Pages: 20 Certificate Pages: 5 Certificate Pages: 5 AutoNav: Enabled EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original 5/4/2024 4:12:46 PM

Signer Events

Britten Marin

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 4/4/2022 8:54:21 AM ID: 21270b61-92ef-4f05-8c55-3d2d131999e7

Robin Popeil

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Accepted: 5/4/2024 5:44:13 PM ID: cb19d4d4-2780-49bb-8e50-9cfc827d5ac0

In Person Signer Events

Editor Delivery Events

lorena erickeson

lerickson@loeb.com

Loeb & Loeb LLP

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication (None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: Not Offered via DocuSign

Agent Delivery Events	Status
Intermediary Delivery Events	Status
Certified Delivery Events	Status

Holder: Jennifer Campbell jcampbell@loeb.com

Signature

Britten Marin

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style Using IP Address: Signed using mobile

Roberty- ----

Signature Adoption: Drawn on Device Using IP Address: Signed using mobile

Signature

Status

Status: Delivered

Envelope Originator: Jennifer Campbell 10100 Santa Monica Blvd. Suite 2200 Los Angeles, CA 90067 jcampbell@loeb.com IP Address: 63.214.156.66

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 5/4/2024 4:25:04 PM Viewed: 5/4/2024 5:35:42 PM Signed: 5/4/2024 5:38:36 PM

Sent: 5/4/2024 5:38:39 PM Viewed: 5/4/2024 5:44:13 PM Signed: 5/4/2024 5:45:03 PM

Timestamp

Timestamp Sent: 5/4/2024 5:45:05 PM Viewed: 5/6/2024 8:19:46 AM

Т	İ	m	e	S	ta	n	n	р

Timestamp

Timestamp

PATENT REEL: 067365 FRAME: 0288

DocuSign

Carbon Copy Events

Leah M. Bishop

lbishop@loeb.com

Loeb & Loeb LLP

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None) Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Status



Timestamp Sent: 5/4/2024 5:38:38 PM

Payment Events	Status	Timestamps
Certified Delivered	Security Checked	5/6/2024 8:19:46 AM
Envelope Sent	Hashed/Encrypted	5/4/2024 4:25:04 PM
Envelope Summary Events	Status	Timestamps
Notary Events	Signature	Timestamp
Witness Events	Signature	Timestamp
Not Offered via DocuSign		

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

CONSUMER DISCLOSURE

From time to time, Loeb & Loeb LLP (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the 'I agree' button at the bottom of this document.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time (usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a \$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must withdraw your consent using the DocuSign 'Withdraw Consent' form on the signing page of a DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures

electronically from us.

How to contact Loeb & Loeb LLP:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: docusign@loeb.com

To advise Loeb & Loeb LLP of your new e-mail address

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at docusign@loeb.com and in the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system.

To request paper copies from Loeb & Loeb LLP

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to docusign@loeb.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with Loeb & Loeb LLP

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic format you may:

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; ii. send us an e-mail to docusign@loeb.com and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.

Operating Systems:	Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows
	Vista®; Mac OS® X
Browsers:	Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0
	or above (Windows only); Mozilla Firefox 2.0
	or above (Windows and Mac); Safari [™] 3.0 or
	above (Mac only)
PDF Reader:	Acrobat [®] or similar software may be required
	to view and print PDF files
Screen Resolution:	800 x 600 minimum
Enabled Security Settings:	Allow per session cookies

Required hardware and software

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and browsers are not supported.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know by clicking the 'I agree' button below.

By checking the 'I agree' box, I confirm that:

- I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and
- I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can print it, for future reference and access; and
- Until or unless I notify Loeb & Loeb LLP as described above, I consent to receive from exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made available to me by Loeb & Loeb LLP during the course of my relationship with you.